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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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32 bit
Microprocessor

IC24: MN103SFD7G
Microprocessor

Built-in ROM
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Other
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VDD
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Pin No.

1

2

3

4

5

Symbol

CE

GND

NC

VDD

VOUT

Description

Chip Enable Pin

Ground Pin

No Connection

Input Pin

Output Pin of Voltage Regulator

Vref

4 5

1 2
Current Limit

VOUT

GND

IC21: R1172H331D-T1-F
Voltage regulator

VDD

CE

Pin No.

1

2

3

4

5

Symbol

CE

GND

NC

VDD

VOUT

Description

Chip Enable Pin

Ground Pin

No Connection

Input Pin

Output Pin of Voltage Regulator

Vref

4 5

1 2
Current Limit

VOUT

GND

IC19: R1172H181B-T1-F
Voltage regulator

VOUTVIN

Control

GND

1

45

2

IC11: NJM2867F3-05
Low dropout voltage regulator

Bandgap
Reference

Thermal
Protection

IC16: SiI9185ACTU
HDMI switch

TX0+/-
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TX2+/-

R1X2+/-
R1X1+/-
R1X0+/-
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RAM

EDID Block

Transmitter
Block

Transmit
Drivers

CEC I/F
HPD

Switch
5V Switch

Configuration Block

Receiver Block

IC17: SiI9135CTU
HDMI receiver

DSCL0

DSCL1

I2C

I2C

XOR
Mask

I2C

DSDA0

DSDA1

CSDA

RESET#

MCLKOUT

SPDIF
DSD

WS
SCK

MUTE OUT

EVNODD
SCDT
DE
ODCK

VSYNC
HSYNC

SD[3-0]

Q[36:0]

INT XTAL

CSCL

Rx0±

Rx0±

Rx1±

Rx1±

Rx2±

Rx2±

RxC±

HDMI1.3
TMDS
Core 0

Registers &
Configuration

Logic

HDCP
Keys
ROM

HDCP
Decryption

Engine

Audio
Decode
Logic

RGB to YCbCr
Color Space
Converter/

4:2:2 to 4:4:4
Converter

(12-bit Accurate)

MCLK
Gen

Digital
MUX

HDMI1.3
TMDS
Core 1RxC±

IC10: SiI9134CTU
HDMI transmitter

XOR
Mask

DSCL
DSDA

EXT_SWING

Tx0
Tx1
Tx2
TxC

CSDA

RESET#

MCLK
S/PDIF

SCK
WS

DE
IDCK

VSYNC
HSYNC

SD[3:0]
DL[3:0]
DR[3:0]

D[35:0]

INT HPD

CSCL
Registers 

and
Configuration

Logic
HDCP Keys
EEPROM

E-DDC
Master

CI2CA
Slave

Video
Data

Capture
Logic/DE
Generator

HDCP
Encryption

Engine

HDMI 1.3
TMDS
Core

Audio
Capture

Logic

YCbCr  to RGB
Color Space
Converter/

4:2:2 to 4:4:4
Converter

IC20: R1232D181A-TR-F
DC-DC converter

Oscillator

Slope Compensation

Phase Compensation

Vref

UVLO

Soft Start

Chip Enable

"L" Fixed

"H" Active

PWM Comparator
Error Amplifier

TEST CKT

Output Control

VIN

Lx

PGND

2

5

8

1

TEST

6

AGND

7

VDD

3

4

VOUT

CE

RQ

S

Current Limit

IC12: TC74VHC157FT
Quad 2-channel multiplexer

SELECT 1

1A 2

1B 3

1Y 4

2A 5

2B 6

2Y 7

GND 8

Vcc16

ST15

4A14

4B13

4Y12

3A11

3B10

3Y9

A SG

B A

Y B

A Y

B A

Y Y B

1DIR

A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

A6

A7

A8

GND

Vcc

OE

B1

B2

B3

B4

B5

B6

B7

B8

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

20

19

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

11

IC13: SN74LVC245APWR
Octal bus transceivers with 3-state outputs

1

2

3

NC

IN A

GND 4

5

OUT Y

VCC

A

L

H

Y

H

L

IC14: TC7SH04FU-TE85L
Inverter

POINT  A-1  XL10 (Pin 95 of IC17) POINT  A-2  XL12 (Pin 83 of IC24)

No replacement part available.
サービス部品供給なし�

No replacement part available.
サービス部品供給なし�

No replacement part available.
サービス部品供給なし�

HDMI DUAL RECEIVER

HDMI
SWITCHER

HDMI
TRANSMITTER

BUFFER

SELECTOR

CEC
MICROPROCESSOR

to DIGITAL 5/5

(J model)

to DIGITAL 5/5

to DIGITAL 5/5

to DIGITAL 2/5

to DIGITAL 3/5

OUT
DVR (U, C, R, T, K, A, B, G, E, F, L models)
VCR (J model)

DTV/CBL (U, C, R, T, K, A, B, G, E, F, L models)
DVR (J model) DVD

HDMI

(Writing port)
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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IC32: R1154H058B-T1-F
Voltage regulator

Pin No.

1

2

3

4

5

Symbol

VOUT

GND

CE

NC 

VDD

Description

Output Pin for Voltage Regulator

Ground

Chip Enable Pin (active at "H")

No Connection

Power Supply Pin

VDD

CE

3 1

5 2

VOUT

4 NC

GND

Vref

Short
Protection

Circuit

Current
Limit

Circuit

Thermal
Protection

IC30: M30878FJBGP

Single chip 16/32-bit microprocessor

Port P0 Port P1 Port P2 Port P3 Port P4 Port P5 Port P6

P
ort P

7

Port P14 Port P15 Port P11 Port P12

P
ort P

10
P

ort P
9

P
ort P

8 
P

8
5

Port P13

R0H R0L

R1H R1L

R2

R3

A0

A1

FB

SB

NOTES: 
1. Ports P11 to P15 are provided in the 144-pin package only.
2. Included in the 144-pin package only. 26 inputs maximum in the 100-pin package.
3. 6-channel available in the 100-pin package. 
4. 6-channel available in the 100-pin package. 
5. 10-channel available in the 100-pin package. 

FLG

INTB

ISP

USP

PC

SVF

SVP

VCT Multiplier

M32C/80 series microprocessor core

Clock Generation Circuit
XIN - XOUT

XCIN - XCOUT

On-chip Oscillator
PLL Frequency Synthesizer

A/D Converter:
1 circuit

Standard: 10 inputs
Maximum: 34 inputs(2)

UART/Clock Synchronous Serial I/O: 
7-channel(3)

CRC Calculation Circuit (CCITT):
X16+X12+X5+1

X/Y Converter:
16-bit x 16-bit

D/A Converter:
8-bit x 2-channel

 Peripheral Functions

<VCC2> <VCC1>

<
V

C
C

1>

ROM

RAM

Memory

<VCC1> <VCC2> 

7 8 5 8 8

(Note 1)

8
8

7

8 8 8 8 8 8 8

8

DMACII

DMAC

Watchdog Timer (15-bit)

CAN Module: 2-channel

Intelligent I/O

Time Measurement:  8-channel(4)
 

Wave Generating: 16-channel(5)
 

Communication Functions:
Clock Synchronous Serial I/O, UART, 
HDLC Data Processing 

Timer (16-bit)
Timer A: 5-channel
Timer B: 6-channel

Three-Phase Motor Control Circuit

POINT  A-3  XL30 (Pin 20 of IC30)

POINT  C-2   C-3   1 / CB33 (+5M),  2 / CB33 (/RES)

Power cable ON
Power cable OFF

CB33 (+5M)

CB33 (/RES)

CB33 (+5M)

CB33 (/RES)

1

2

1

2

Power cable ON

MICROPROCESSOR

to
 D
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A
L 

5/
5

to
 D

IG
IT

A
L 

1/
5

(Writing port)

to DIGITAL 3/5

H
T

R
-6

18
0

R
X

-V
86

3/
D

S
P

-A
X

86
3S

E
/D

S
P

-A
X

86
3

to OPERATION (1)_CB401

Page 114 G9

to MAIN (1)_W103

Page 115 H4

to MAIN (1)_W104

Page 115 H4 to MAIN (2)_W113
(J model)

Page 115 K10

to FUNCTION (3)_W2501

Page 113 B7 to FUNCTION (1)_W2506
(U model)

Page 112 J5

to FUNCTION (1)_CB206

Page 112 B8
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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DIGITAL IN
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C
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SBL/SBR

ANALOG IN
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AX863
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AX863SE

RX-V863 RX-V863RX-V863/HTR-6180
RX-V863/
HTR-6180

Input
Selector

RXOUT

RX0

RX1

RX2

RX3

RX4

RX5/VI

RX6/UI

LPF

TMCK/PIO0

TBCK/PIO1

TLRCK/PIO2

TDATA/PIO3

TXO/PIOEN

Cbit, Ubit Microcontroller
I/F

Data
Selector

Clock
Selector

Modulation
&

Parallel Port

PLL

XIN XOUT XMCK CKST

SLRCK

SBCK

RLRCK

RBCK

RMCK

SDIN

RDATA

RERR

DO

XMODECICECLINTAUDIO/VOEMPHA/UO

1/N

Demodulation
&

Lock detect

1
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4

5

8

9

10

13

44

45

46

47

48

29 28 27 34

23

22

20

17

16

24

21

36

37

41383940353332

IC41: LC89057W-VF4AD-E
Digital audio interface transceiver

IC56: TC74VHC08FT
Quad 2-input AND gate

Vcc14

4B13

4A12

4Y11

3B10

3A9

3Y8

1A 1

1B 2

1Y 3

2A 4

2B 5

2Y 6

GND 7

IC55: TC74VHC157FT
Quad 2-channel multiplexer

SELECT 1

1A 2

1B 3

1Y 4

2A 5

2B 6

2Y 7

GND 8

Vcc16

ST15

4A14

4B13

4Y12

3A11

3B10

3Y9

A SG

B A

Y B

A Y

B A

Y Y B

1G1

A1

A2

A3

A4

A5
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A7

A8

GND

Vcc

G2
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Y2

Y1
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5

6

7

8

9

10

20

19

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

11

IC50: TC74VHC541FT
Octal bus buffer

1G1

A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

A6

A7

A8

GND

Vcc

G2

Y8

Y7

Y6

Y5

Y4

Y3

Y2

Y1

2
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4

5

6

7

8

9

10

20
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17

16

15

14

13

12

11

IC54: TC74VHCT541AFT
Octal bus buffer

VCC

6A

5A

4A

6Y

5Y

4YGND

3Y

3A

2A

1A

2Y

1Y

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

IC52: TC74VHCU04FT
Hex inverters

IC57: NJM4565M
Dual operational amplifier

8

2, 6

3, 5
1, 7

4

V+

–INPUT
+INPUT

V–

OUTPUT

IC48: R1172H331D-T1-F
Voltage regulator

IC47: R1172S121D-E2-F
Voltage regulator

VDD

CE

Pin No.

1

2

3

4

5
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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IC64: PCM1780DBQR
Audio digital-to-analog converter

(1) Open-drain output for the PCM1782

NOTE: Signal names in parentheses ( ) are for the PCM1781.
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IC61: PCM1781DBQR
Audio digital-to-analog converter IC63: NJM78M05DL1A
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Dual operational amplifier
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Quad 2-channel multiplexer
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1M x 16-bit x 4 banks synchronous DRAM
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IC51: EN29LV160AB-70TCP
16 M-bit flash memory boot sector flash memory, CMOS 3.0 V-only
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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IC91-93: SN74LVTH245APW
3.3 V ABT octal bus transceivers with 3-state outputs
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IC82: ADV7800BSTZ-80
10-bit, SDTV/HDTV 3D comb filter, video decoder and graphics digitizer
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IC94: R1172H181B-T1-F
Voltage regulator

VDD

CE

Pin No.

1

2

3

4

5

Symbol

CE

GND

NC

VDD

VOUT

Description

Chip Enable Pin

Ground Pin

No Connection

Input Pin

Output Pin of Voltage Regulator
Vref

4 5

1 2
Current Limit

VOUT

GND

IC81: R1232D181A-TR-F
DC-DC converter

Oscillator

Slope Compensation

Phase Compensation

Vref

UVLO

Soft Start
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"H" Active

PWM Comparator
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IC80: R1172S331B-E2-F
CMOS-based positive-voltage regulator IC
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1
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Symbol
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GND
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NC

VDD

Description

Output Pin of Voltage Regulator

Ground Pin

Chip Enable Pin

No Connection

Input Pin
Vref

6 1

3 2,5
Current Limit

VOUT

GND

POINT  B-3  XL80 (Pin 3 of IC85)

POINT  C-1  XL81 (Pin 81 of IC82)
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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IC201: NJM2068MD-TE2
Dual operational amplifier
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Dual operational amplifier
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IC202: R2A15218FP
8-channel electronic volume with 11 input selector and tone control
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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IC220: BA15218F
Dual high slew rate, low noise operational amplifier
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IC252: TC4013BP
Dual D-type flip flop
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.

OPERATION
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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IC392: NJW1321FP1
Wide band video switch with I2

C bus

IC383: TC74HC4052AF
Analog multiplexer/demultiplexer

16

VCC
6

INH

10A
9B
8GND
7VEE

120X

141X

152X

113X

10Y

51Y

22Y

43Y

LEVEL
CONVERTER

BINARY TO 1-OF-4
DECODER WITH INHIBIT

SW

SW

SW

SW

SW

SW

SW

SW

13 X-COM

3 Y-COM

INHIBIT
0
0
0
0
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B
0
0
1
1
X

A
0
1
0
1
X
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2x, 2y
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SELECTOR

D
5 

V
ID

E
O

C
O

M
P

O
N

E
N

T
 V

ID
E

O

(J model)
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